H H Jackson County Courthouse
Jackson County Missouri 415 E12ih Street, 2nd floor
Kansas City, Missouri
64106
(816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 3603, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AN ORDINANCE appropriating $55,051.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2005 Grant Fund
and authorizing the County Executive to execute an extension for an additional six months to the
contract awarded to the Family Court Division of the Circuit Court of Jackson County pursuant to a
grant from the Missouri Children's Division for the Family-Centered Out-of-Home Care Pilot Project.

ORDINANCE #3603, February 14, 2005

INTRODUCED BY Rhonda Shoemaker and Dan Tarwater, County Legislators

WHEREAS, the County has been awarded a grant in the amount of $55,051.00 by the Missouri
Children's Division (formerly known as the Missouri Division of Family Services), for the Family Court

Division's Family-Centered Out-of-Home Care program; and,

WHEREAS, this grant will provide funding for the immediate involvement of Juvenile Officers in all
potential and real out-of-home placements to facilitate joint decision-making between the Juvenile
Officer and the Missouri Children's Division at the earliest possible date to expedite permanency for

children who are in need of child protection services; and,

WHEREAS, the original contract, Contract No. AOC 01380260, between the Family Court and the
Missouri Children's Division for a term of July 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004, will be extended
through June 30, 2005 by Contract Amendment No. 5, a copy of which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein; and,

Jackson County Missouri Page 1 of 4 Printed on 4/6/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 3603, Version: 0

WHEREAS, an appropriation of $55,051.00 is necessary to allocate the awarded grant funds for

funding of a full time legal assistant and attorney; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following

appropriation be and hereby is made from the unappropriated surplus of the 2005 Grant Fund:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

010-2810

010-2810

Circuit Court

Family Court

Family Centered Out of Home
Care Grant 04-05

010-2123-5010

010-2123-5040

010-2123-5050

010-2123-5060

010-2123-5070

CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM TO
Increase Revenue
$55,051
Unappropriated
Surplus
$55,051
Unappropriated Surplus
$55,051
Regular Salaries $42, 401
FICA
$3,577
Pension
$3,726

Insurance Benefits
$4,320
Unemployment

Insurance

$212

Jackson County Missouri

Page 2 of 4 Printed on 4/6/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 3603, Version: 0

010-2123-5110

Workers
Compensation
$594
010-2123-5150 Long

Term Disability
$221

;and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute the

amendment to said contract.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County
Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Acting Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

| hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance # 3603 introduced on February 14, 2005 was
duly passed on February 28 , 2005 by the Jackson County
Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas 9 Nays 0

Abstaining 0 Absent 0

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for her signature.

Jackson County Missouri Page 3 of 4 Printed on 4/6/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 3603, Version: 0

Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

| hereby approve the attached Ordinance #3603.

Date Katheryn J. Shields, County Executive

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 2810

ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund
Unappropriated Surplus
NOT TO EXCEED: $55,051.00
Date Director of the Department of
Finance

Jackson County Missouri Page 4 of 4 Printed on 4/6/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

